Decision ’\Io 4.4277 | :ﬂ@If%[l o

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE.OF‘CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
Sunland-Tujunga Telephone Company,
a corporation, for an Order of the
Commission authorizzng it to
increase certain rates and chdrges
for velaphone corviece.

Application No. 30915

— N i e e

J. T. Naylor, for applicant; C. H. Sturm, for
Board of Pubiic Utilities and Transportat;on,
City of Los Angeles; and Frank V. Rhedes, for
the California Independent Telephone Assoczatmon
and for Manteca Telephone Company. :

CPINION

Sunland-Tujunga Telephone Company on Januwary 11, 1950, ‘
filed an application with the Commission for an 6rder authorizing an
increase in its telepilone service rates estimated by it to prod@ce
about $62,000 of additional revenue on an annual basis. Public hear-
ings on the application were held in Sunland on May lO'and'il, 1950,
before Examiner 0'Brien, and the matter was submitted for decision
at tae conclusion of those hearings. “ |
Telephone service in this area has been provided by the
present applicant since 1910; first, under the name of Sunland’Rural
Telephone Company, and, since 1940, under the name Sunland-rujunga :
Telephone Company. Applicant furnishes service 1n a uO-square-mllc
area in Los Angeles County, 18 squarc miles of whzch is within the
citywlimits‘of the City of Loé.Angeles. It serves.abdux-s;OQO
stations in the exchange area and offers cxtended éervice to'about
100 OOO stations in the Glcndale exchange and in adgoznzng exchanges

in the Los Angeles extcndcd area.




’

A-30915 EL |

Confronted with extraordinary demands for additional and ’
higher grade service since the end of World War II; aéplicant has
undertaken a;program of almost complete reconstruction of its tele-
phone plant. This program included conversion from manual to dial
operation. It also included installation of automatzc tickctzng
equipment, permitting direct subseriber dlallng for both loczl and
extended service uubscribcrs-to all of the Los Angeles-oxmended area
exchanges which are in the extended area numberzng plan. Mechanzzed‘
pilling and accounting procedures, in conjunction with the aﬁtomati§

*cketing equipmenz have also been adopted; Invc*tment in plant has
inercased about nine times, from approximately $200,000 on Decem-

ber 31, 1945, to more than $1,800,000 estimated for the end of 1950.
The number of szation;.served has incrcased three times during the
some period,‘from 1,865 To an estimated 5,400. The number of wnserved
applications for service, or held orders,'has‘béen reduced from 754
at the end of 1945 to 137 as of the date of the hearing. Construetion
work programmed for l9§0 is anticipéted‘tb eliminate the held orders
and enable applicant tc provide service on a current basis by‘the end,
of the year. |

Customer Complaints

Applicant provides suburban service to a group of customers
in Big Tujunga Canyon, a number of whom filed a petition in this
application calling the Commission's attention to service conditions
which they deemed sufficiently unsatisfactory t0 justify opposing any
increese in rateé. The petition indicated, however, that if extended
service were made available to such customers, or servicelwere
improved, an appfopriace increase in rates would not be ijectionﬁble.
Applicant did not request incrcases in the suburban raﬁesfinrthisv'
proceeding. It appears that applicant should take all prﬁccicable

means to improve the transmission and reduce the noise level on




A-30915 EL

suburban lines. Also, after acquainting the suburban subseribers

ith the charges applicable for extecnded service at the locatibns
involved, the applicant should undertzke to proﬁide facilities to
meét the expressed aemand for such service.

A number of other subscribers, appearing in their own
behalf, brought to the Commission's attention scrviéc conditions
which they considered unreasonable. An examination of the construc-
tion projects which applicanz Proposcs to ¢arry out during 1950
indicated that the matters complained of would be relieved within a
relatively short period of time.

In view of the limited scope of the service complaints and
the program for their elimination, it appears that the character of
applicant's service is not unrcaosonadble and need not further Be con-
sidered in connection with its request for increases in rates.

Summary of Earnings - Present Rates = 1950

Both applicent and the Commission staff submitted estimates
of revenues, expenses; and rate base, from which net revenues and
rate of return were caleculated. The estimates, segregated to the
principal items of revenue and expense, are ¢omparcd in the following

tabulation:




A=30915 EL

Summary of Earnings
Prasent Kates

1550

:  Otafr Higher
: : : Than Applicant :
Item : Staff : Applicant : Amount :Per Cent:

12.06%

25.00

Operating Revenue .
Local Service $ 207,000 ¢ 182,040
Tell Service 156,100 184,070
Miscellzneous 18,700 19,000
Uncclleetibles (dr.) (2,400) {(3,000)

Total Oberating Rev. 379,400 382,110

i

(0.7

‘ffJ

Operating Expenses
saintenance 55,000 55,020
Traffic 34,000 34,140
Commercial - 35,800 36,348
General Office Sal. & Exp. 34,000 36,536
Other Operating Expensec 10,700 12,160
Depreciation (Straight Line) 54,300 56,15L
Operating Taxes 75,300 79,440

Total Operating Exp. 299,100 309?798
Net Revenue 80,300 72,312

5 |

GJI
. I
o

-~

L W o W o Y
L]
I

i

#
.
L

'_l
o BN § o
o fe fo Jo Qo ]
A
g

<2

0

& ~

0 E;] ()
L L ]

0

m f

Average Deprec¢. Rate Base 1,775,000 1,808,403

(T°23)

Rate of Return 4.52% 3.93%

(Red Figure)

The staff estimate of revenues and expenseé\iS'bascd upon
recorded figures for the first three months of 1950, adjustéd to
reflect the lesser costs of automatic operation from the beginning
of the year and with nine months cstimated on this adjusted basis.
The rate base likewise reflects weighted average fixed caﬁital,estif
mated on the basis that automatic operation would be available
throughout the yeur. Appiicant, on the other hang, adopted a rdpe
tase predicated upen its cstimate of the costgof,piant at the con-"
clusion of the modernization program, and expenéé‘is estinmated o
reflect the anticipated level of costs associated with.completion of

the plant expansion. The revenues were predicated upon the estimated

-lym




A=30915 EL

average number of customers served in 1950. Applicant’s estimate was

made pricr te the filing of the application and was conseqﬁently
based upon recorded results prior thereto.

Applicent contended that its departure frqm the customary
methed of estimating revenues, expenses, and rate base pursued by the
staff wes justified because of the sharp uptrend in these facpbrs
expefienced within the past feﬁ years. It~urgéd that, for the pur-
pose of establishing rates for the future, the ultimate level of
invcstment and the revenues and e¢xpenses, which the compahy dnticié
pated would be effective beyond 1950, were of major importance.

It urged that the Commission recognize a'$l0,000.higher
ad valorenm tax estimate than thatfprcposed by the staff. The staff
tax estimate was predicated upon one~-half of the 1949-1950 tax bill,
adjusted to reflect an anticipated increase in issessed‘valuation;in
relation to plant in séfvice, and one-half of the estimated l950e195ll
taxes. 7The company's Tax estimate waé predicated upon a ratio of
taxes to invested capital developed from an analysis of past cxperi-
ence. That experience was adjusted to rcflec£ applicant's negotia-
tions with the State Board of Equalization respecting tax treatment
during the recent plant ¢xpansion period. Upon ana;ysis; the |
difference is traceable partly to the highér-capital base urged by
applicant and partly. to the time lag between the assessment‘dgte and
the date taxes would be payable. | -

Applicant's rate base is $33,000 higher than that suggested
by the staffl; $28,000 of the difference results from use of 1950 |
year-end capital costs urged by applicant. For a working cash allow=
ance, applicant usecd one-twelfth of annual expenses, excluding depre--
ciation, and the staff used ¢ne-twelfth of annual expenses less taxes

anéd depreciation. Neither estimate reflected thc*offéctting effect

-5a




@

A-30915 EL

of texes acerued ahead of payment. If applicant's figures were to'bc
zdjusted vo reflect the revenue level of the full year station growth,
ith an apprepriate nodificarion of the income tax estimate, and if
the working cash were adjusted to reflect the ldrger tax accruels,
applicant's showing and that of the staff would be in substantial
agreement that present rates would produce earnings of about L.5%.

Coast cf Capital

As of December 31, 1949, applicent's capital stfucture
included'$525,000 of long-term serial notes bearing interest rates
of 3%, 3-3/8%, and 4%; ¢200;OOO of 5-1/4% cumulative preferred stock
of & par value of $25; and $675,000 of $25 par common stock. Surplus
was stated at about $115,500. The record indicates that the annual
cost of the notes is zpproximately 3.6% and that of the preferred
stock 5-1/4%. The reccord also shows that earnings available for
commen stock have declined from a high of 23.75%‘in 1941 to 9.83% in
L9L9. . Applicant, in estimating the distribution of required earﬁings
on the copital base aftver tac reconstruction program is complete,
inferred thut an annualirequirement of $llh,905.56 was necessary.
Uncer the circumstances here present, we are of the opinion that a
regurn of sbout &% on the staff rate base, or appréximately $1C7,0QO‘
of net revenue, will be gdequate compensation to applicant to cover
its interest and preferred dividend requircments, its common stock
dividend requirements, and provide something in excess of‘such‘costs
©0 increase the surplué account. 7The net révenue, estimated by the
staff under present rates, of $8C,300 indicates the necessity for an
increase in gross revenues of about $45,000.

Summary of Earnings - Proposed Rates - 1950

"Applicant and the staff both estimated the effect on

rev¢nues and cxpenses if the raves suggested by applicanz were to be




A-30915 EL

in effect for the entire year 1950. The principal‘elements of those

estimates are summarized as follows:

Summary of Earnings
Applicant's rroposed Rates

1550

: —ltem : Staff : Applicant
Revenues 439,900 b Lib,066
g 4B 3%
 potal Expense 323,600 334;55%_

~ Net Revenue 116;300' 109,398r
Rate Base 1,775,000 1,808,403
Rate of Return 6.55% 6.05%

Under the proposed rates, applicant concluded that it‘would
obtain gpproximately &% return, whereas the staff estimate indicates
a return of about 1/2% higher. In its presentation, the staff’sugf
gested Two alternate séhedulésvof rates and set forth the details of
those alternetes in $ts exhibits. The rates in the staff's trial
Schedule 2 approximate the desired level of net revenues, compare
favorably with rates‘charged'for similar service elsewhere in the
area, and, with the exception of the increases in suburban rates
heretofore discussed; will be authorized in the orderfhefein.

Authorized Rate Changes

The present raves, the rates requested by the applicant,
and the rates authorized herein for the principal classes and grades

of service are set forth za2sc follows:




A=30915 EL

Rate per Month - Hand Set Station
Residence Service : Business Service
Item :Pres. ¥ :Request.cAuth.:Pres.*:Request.: Auth.:

Extended Service

T Individual iline &3
Two-party linc 3
Four=-party line

$L.5
3.7
3.2

75
.25

$h.25 $6.25  $20.00 $9
Y3050 - 7.50 7
3.00 - -

Local Service
Individual line 3.25 4.00 L4.00 3.75
Two-party line 2.75 3.50 3.25 3.25 -
Four-party line 2.25 3.00 2.75 3.00

* Wall set station = 25 cents per month less.

The prompt payment discount is authorized to be discontine
ued and as there arc no wall sct stations presently in service, the
rates for that type of station equipment are authorized to be cane
celed. Also, an increase of 25 cents per month in rates for bus:neés
and residence extension stations is authorized.

The applicant requested authorization co\closé the local
service schedules to now customers, and such closure, except as to
applications presently on file, is permitted in the order. The order
provides for the discontinuance of local semipublic coin-box service
and the provision of extended semipublic service with message unit ‘
rate treatment. The request of applicant to dis cont;nuc busznass
four-party local service will not be granted; however, the schedule
will be closed with the closure of the other local schedules.

s in service connection and move and change charges
authorized herein include increases in charges for thé installation
of business and residence primary and‘extension statiéns for PBX
trunks and for moves of telephone sets. | !

Installation charges are auzhorlzed and monthly rates
incereased for manual PBX switchboards and Key System relay equzpmcnt.
Rates for PBX and Xey Systcm flat rate trunk lincs are 50% higher

than the rates for 1nd1v1dual line prmmary stations. Increases in

8-




A=30915 ZEL

installation charges and monthly rates for a number of items of

supplemental equipment are also authorized..

caff trial Schedule 2 rates for private line service,
joint uscr service, ingerexchange receiving service, and foreign
exchange service, arc authorized. An increase 6f 5 cents in the
station collect and person toll rate for toll méssages between
Tujunga and Glendale is authorized. '
The gross revenue effcctvof the changcs in{ratcs authorized

herein is estimated at $45,000 on an annual basis.
QRDER

Sunland-Tujunga Telephone Company having épplied to this
Commission for an order zuthorizing increases in rates, public hear-
ings having been held, and the matter having been submitted for
dccision;

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the‘increases in rates
and charges authorized hercin are justified; thercfore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
with this Commission, after the effective date of this order, in
conformity with General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates and
conditions shown in Exhibit 4, attached hereto, and on not-less_than
three (3) days' notice to the Commission and the public to make such

rates effective for bills covering service furnished on and after




A=30915 JA

RATES

The presently effective rates, cherges, and conditions are changed only as
specifically set forth in this exhibit. :

Schedule No. A-l, Tndividual and Party Line Service

Each Primary Hand Sot Station = Rate Per Month

Grade of Res=idenco Flat Business Flat
Serviee Rate Service Rate Service
Extendod Local Extended local

One-party 8425 $4..00 £9.00 $6.50
Two-party 3.5 3.25 7.00 5.25
Four-party 3.00 .75 - 5.00-

Each Extension Hand Set Statidn - Rate Per Month

Residence S $1.00 .
Business 1.25

Special Conditions L, L, 5, 6, and 7 are authorized to be cancelled, '

Revise Special Condition 2 to read:

Local service and extended service will not be furnishod
concurrently to the same subscriber on the same premises, except
that extended semipublic coin-box service will be furnished
concurrently with lecal service on the same premises.

Add Special Cordition to read:

Extonsion stations at the above rates are installed on the
premiscs on which the associated primary staticn is located.
Extension stations located outside such premises will be
provided at the rates shown above and mileage rates as set
forth in Schedule No. A=L.

Add Special Condition to read:

The rates and conditions set forth in this schedules for local
sexrvice apply only to services established or applied for prior to
July 1, 1950, furnished to the zame subscriber, either on the samo
premises, or as moved to o different address of the same subseriber
within the Sunland=-Tujungs exchango, provided there is no change in
the ¢class of service. Regrades of service, additions to the service,
and supcrsedures of service are permitted under this condition.

EYHIBIT A
Page L of 9




A=30915 JA

Schedule No. A-3, Semipublic Coin-box Extended Service

Minimum Charge Monthly
Primary Station Rate ‘ Per Day Rate*

Each individual line coin-box station $0.22 $1.25

# In addition to daily guarantee.

lessame Rate
Bach exchange message $0.05

Exchange messages include mossages torminating in the exchanges
and district arcas listed below:

Charleston#  Glendale Sunland~Tujunga
Chasc# San Fernando
Crescenta Sylvang

# District area of the Burbank exchange.
4 District area of the Pasadena exchange.

Bach message terminating beyond those oxchAngcs and district
arcas listed above will be charged at the mossago unit rates
as set forth in Schedule No. H-1l, Message Unit Service.

Monthly
Extension Station Rate Rate

Bach extension hand set station without coin box $1L.25
Each extension station with coin box 1.75

Rates and specisl conditions for local semipublic coin-box service are
authorized to be cancelled.

Special conditions as shown in Exhibit 14-D are authorized, except that Special
Condition 4 shall be reviced to read:

Moneys deposited 4in coin boxes of primary and extonsion
stations ia payment for cxchange messages and message units
only will apply against the mindimum charge per day.

EXEIBIT A
Page 2 0of 9




A=30915 JA

Schedule No. A-L, Mileage Rates.

Acd the following rates and special conditions:

Rates:
Off~premises Stations:

Same Subscriver Rate Per Moht.h for Each
Each oxtension station line or One=gquarter Mile

private branch exchange station lino or Fraction Thereof

1, ‘here the terminals are in the same
building or in different buildings
on continuous property within 300
feet froo the primary station or
private branch exchange switchboard.

vhere the terminals are in different

buildings on continuous property,

where such buildings are located

bayond 300 feot from the primary

station. $1.00

The above rates apply to air-line distances measured between the terminals of
the line involved,

Swecial Conditions

Bxcept as otherwise provided, the mileage rates are applicable in connection
with extension stations or private branch exchange stations located off the premises
on which the primary station is located and within the exchange area, in addition
to the othar rates applicable to the service.

No mileage charge is applicadblo to an extonsion station from an off-premises
extension or private branch exchange station located on the same premises as that
off-premises extension or private branch exchange station.

In this schedule, "terminals" means the stations or station and switchboard
between which the off-premises line is comnected. ‘

Schedule No. A-5, Suburban Service

Each Extension Hand Sot Station, Without Bell — Rate Por Month

Residence ' : $1.00
Business _ 1.25

Special Conditions 1 and 3 are authorized to be cancelled.

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 0£ 9




‘ .

A<309L5 JA

Schedule No. A=5, Suburban Service (Cont'd.)

Add Special Condition to read:

Rates for local servico comprehend service without additional
charge to all stations receiving service from the Sunland-Tujungs
exchange. '

Sehodulo No, A~H, Private Line Service

' Loeal Channels Monthly Rate

First i-mile air line or fraction thereof £2.00
Bach additional £ air-line mile 1.0

Each station 1.25

Sehedule No, A=7, Private Branch Exchange Sorvico

Rates and special conditions for local private branch exchange service are
authorized to be cancelled.

Schedule No. A=7, Private Branch Exchanpe Flat Rate Extended Service

File monthly rates and installation charges for private branch oxchange
switchboards as set forth in Bxhibit 1i-H.

Trunk Rate . Moni‘.hly Rate

Each trunk line . $13.50

Station Rate

Each hand set station not located in hotel guest room . 1.25
Each hand set station located in hotel guest room 1.00

Special Conditions 1, 5, 7, and 8 are suthorized to be cancelled.
Add Specinl Conditions to read:

Stations provided at tho above rates are installed on the
premises in which the switchboard is located. Stations will be
provided off the premisos in which switchboard is located at the
above rates and mileage rates as sot forth in Schedule No. A-4.

The company may enter into a contract with an applicant for pri-
vate branch exchange or Key system service whereby the applicant
depocits with the company an amount equal to the installation charge
for the equipment involved, at the time the application for service iz
filed. In the event the order for service is cancelled prier to the
installation of the cquipment, the company will rofund to the applicant
an amount cqual to the amount deposited less the actual exponse incurrod.

EXHIBIT A
Page L oL 9§




A=30915 JA

Schedule No. A=9, Key System Service

Installation charges as set forth in Exhibit 1Li-l aro suthorized.

Monthly Rate
Trunk Rate _ Residence Business

Extended service - each trunk line $6.25 $13.50
Local service ~ each trunk line - 9.75

Rates for local residence key system service are authorized to be cancelled.

Special Conditions L, 4, 6, and 12 are authorized to be cancelled.

Revise Special Condition 3 to read:

Extended service and local service will not be furnished concurrently
to the same subscriber on the samo premises, except that extended semipublic
coin=box sorvice will be furnished concurrently with local service on the
same promiscs,

Add Special Conditions to read:

The rates and conditions set forth in this schedule for locul service
apply only to services established or applied for prior to July 1, 1950
Suraished to the same subscribor, either on the same premises or as moved
to a different address of the same subseriber within the Sunland=Tujunga
exchange. Additions to the service and supersedures of sorvice are
permitted under this condition.

The company may enter into a contract with an applicant for private
branch exchange or key system service whereby the applicant deposits with
the company an amount oqual to the installation charge for the equipment
invelved, at the time the application for servico is filed. In the ovont
the order for service is cancelled prior to the installation of the oquip-
pent, the company will refund to tho applicant an amount oqual to the
anount deposited loss the actual expense incurred.

Special Conditions 3 and 5 as set forth in Bxhibit Li=I arc authorized.,
Schedule No. A~ll, Publie Pay Station Serviee

Rates and conditions as set forth in Exhibit lu-J are authorized, except that
the last paragraph under "RATE" shall be changed to read as follows:

Each'message terzinating beyond those exchanges or district aroas listed above
will be charged at the message unit rates as sot forth in Schedule No. E-l, Message
Unit Service. ‘ ' ' .

EXHIBIT A
Pago 50f 9




A=30915 JA

Schedule No. A=-13, Joint User Service

.‘ Monthly Rate
Each joint: user service Extended Local
in comnecction with: : Service Sorvice
Business flat rate service 33.00 - $2.00
Commercial PEX flat rate service 4.00. -
Semipublic'coln~box service .00 -

Rate for joint user :sé?;'vicc in connection with local business ¢coin=box service
‘i3 authorized to be cancelled.

Schedule No, A=15, Supplemental Eguipment

Insta.llation' charges, monthly rates, and special conditions as set forth in
Dhibit 14-L are authorized, except that an installation charge for single or
double-head receivers of S1 is authorized.

| Installation - Monthly
Add under Rate (16): Charge Rate

. Ea¢h retractile type cord, not exceeding
7 feet when extended, substituted for

regular hand set cord: $L.50

Schedule No. A-l6, Burbank Foreign Exchange
Service in Tuiungs

Rates and special conditions for Burbank business and residence foreign exchange
service in Tujunga are autherized to be cancelled.

Schedule Nos. A-16 and A=17, Crescenta Foreign
Exchange Service in Tujunga

Staff trial rates as sct forth on Sheet 4, Table 13-A, Exhibit 19, are
suthorized. '

. Rates for Crescenta private branch exchange local foreign exchange service in
Tujunga are authorized €0 be cancelled.

Schedule No. A=lé6, Lo3s Anceles Serviee in Tujunga

Staff trial rates as set forth on Sheet 4, Table 13«A, Exhibit 19, are
authorized. . -

Schedule No, A-18, Vacation Rate Service

Rates and conditions as set forth in Exhidbit 14} are authorized.




A=30915 JA

Schedule' No. A-21, Interexchance Receiving Service

Monthly Rate
Each interexchange receiving service $5.00

Schedule No, A=22, Wall Set and Hand Set Telephones

" Rates as sct forth under this schodule are authorized to be cancelled.

Schedule No. A=29, Move and Change Charges

Chargos as set forth in Exhibit 14-P are authorized.

Schedule No. 4=30, Service Connection Charges

Charges as set forth in Exhibit li-Q are authorized.
Schedule No. B=l, Toll Service

Toll service schedule as set forth in Exhibit 1i~S is authorized to be filed,
and the present rates and conditions applicable to toll service batween Tujunga
and Glendale are authorized to be cancelled. The filed intrastate toll rate
schedule of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company is authorized to be mado |
applicable to service betweea Tujunga and Glendale.

Schedule No, D=l, Classified Telephone
Directory AGvertising oervice

Revise Condition L, to read:

The June, 1950 directory will be a nine-month directory. The
Mareh, 1951 and subsequent directories will be issued at l2-month
intervals, except where oporating conditions make a variation
Nnecessary.

Preliminary Statement

The Preliminary Statement as set forth in Exhibit i4=-B, excluding paragraphs
3 and 4L, is authorized..




A=30915 JAE

Schedule No. I-f-l, Message Unit Service

The following schedule is authorized:

AFFLICABILITY

Applicable in comnection with business individual line and two—party line,
residence individual line, two-party and four-party line, commercial and hotel
private branch exchange, business and residence key system, semipublic and public
telephone and Los Angeles business foreign exchange serviceS. |

TERRITORY

Within the Sunland-Tujunga ¢xchange as said area is dofined on a map filed as
part of the tariff schedules. o o

RATES. }
- Rate Per Month

(1) Flat Rates and Mossage Rates:

Primary and extonsion stations As set forth-in
- Extonded Service
SChed.uIOS.

(2) Message Unit Rato: Rate Per Unit

(a) Semipublic, public tclephone, hotel private

branch oxchange, and foreign exchange service 20.05
(&) Other services 035

(3) Number of Message Units:

The numbor of message units applicable %0 o message
is in accordance with the message unit service
tarifl provisions of the connecting cempanies.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This schedule is supplexental to all Extended Service Schedules.

2. Rate (1) above comprehends service as set forth in the Extended Service
Schedules. .

3. Rates (2) and (3) above are applicable to sent-paid station-to-station
messages to all stations receiving service from exchanges and district ereas in |
which message unit service is applicable in the Los Angeles Extended Area, except

messages to stations receiving service from the exchanges and district arecas included
in the respective local service aroas a3 sot forth in Extendod Service Scheduloes.

EHIBIT A
Page 8 of 9




A=30915 JA

Schedule No, H-L, Message Unit Service (Cont'd.)

SPECTIAL CONDITYONS (Cont'd.)

L. Message unit charges in connection with a particular message are applicable
to and are billed only to the 3arvice from which the message originates,

5. Total monthly charges shall be determined by adding the charges under
Rate (1) above to the total number of message units multiplied by Rate (2) above,
axcept that in connection with me3sage rate services recciving message unit service,
othor than foreign exchange services, no distinction is made between eoccha.nge
2essages and messago units in the application of the rates.




—

A-30915 EL

July 1, 1950, excepting that increases in inétallation charges,shéil
be effective on applications received by applicant on and after
July L, 1950.
| The effective datc of this order shall be twenty'(zo) days
after the date hereof.
Dared at San Francisco, Californiz, this ‘day
of (S, 2950,

ﬂ, ﬁ‘iw

7

»/ -,%@,«:a:q/

/ (,omm:.s sioners -




